21 MARCH

me notice of revocation of its previous notice of willing-
ness to undertake insurance business in terms of the above-
mentioned Act as from the 1st day of July 1974.

13 March 1974.
W. J. SEWELL, Registrar of Motor Vehicles.
Office of Registrar of Motor Vehicles, Wellington.

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 399—Adhesives
and Sealants, etc., Recordings and Recording Media,
Varnishes, etc., Paints, etc., Prepared Driers, etc.—
Deferment of Public Hearings

At the request of parties to the inquiries affected, the
Board has decided to postpone the public hearings, in respect
of the above-mentioned goods, which were advertised in
Notices No. 379 and 398. These will now take place on
the dates listed below. The venue will be as in Notice No. 379
(the Hearing Room, Eighth Floor, Cumberland House, Upper
Willis Street, Wellington).

Time and Date Closing Date
Goods of Public for Receipt of
Hearing Representations

Adhesives and sealants, 10.30 a.m., Tues-
etc, of ex Tariff day, 28 May
heading 25.20, Tariff 1974
heading 3212, ex
Tariff headings 35.01
and 35.03, Tariff
headings 35.05 and
3506 and prepared
glazings, etc., of
Tariff item 38.12.006

Recordings and record- 10.30 a.m., Tues-
ing media of Tariff day, 2 July
heading 92.12 1974

Varnishes, etc., paints, 10.30 a.m., Tues-
etc, of ex Tariff day, 9 July
headings 32.09 and 1974
32.10 and prepared
driers, composite solv-
ents, etc, of Tariff
headings 32.11 and
38.18

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of March 1974.

F. E. BEAUFORT, Secretary,
Tariff and Development Board.

P.O. Box 27-046, Wellington.

30 April 1974

4 June 1974

11 June 1974
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Plants Declared a Noxious Weed Under the Noxious Weeds
Act 1950 in the County of Waikohu (Notice No. 680
Ag. 206494)

PURSUANT to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture
and Fisheries under the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries
Act 1953, for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950,
the following Special Order, made by the Waikohu County
Council on the 18th day of February 1974 is hereby published.

SPECIAL ORDER

“IN pursuance of the powers vested in it by section 3
of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the Waikohu County Council
hereby resolves by way of Special Order as follows:

That the plants mentioned in the Schedule hereunder
be declared noxious weeds within the boundaries of the
County of Waikohu.

SCHEDULE

(Australian) Sedge (Carex Longebrachiata, also known as
Carex longifolia).

Montpelier Broom (Cytisus monspessulanus).”
Dated at Wellington this 7th day of March 1974.

J.YUILL,
for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

The Standards Act 1965—Amendment of Standard Specifica-
tion

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Standards Act 1965, the
Standards Council, on 30 January 1974, amended the under-
mentioned standard specification by the incorporation of the
amendment shown hereunder:

Number, Title, and Price of Standard Amendment
Specification Number
NZS 1900 : —— Model building bylaw—
Chapter 1: 1964 Preliminary. 70c = ... e 2

Copies of the standard specification so amended are avail-
able from the Standards Association of New Zealand, World
Trade Center, 15-23 Sturdee Street (or Private Bag), Welling-
ton 1.

Copies of the amendment will be supplied, free of charge,
upon request, price includes service charge.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 1974.

G. H. EDWARDS, Director,
Standards Association of New Zealand.

(S.A. 5-114/2/3: 734)

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

] . Date Price
Authority for Enactment Title or Subject-matter Serial of (Postage
Number  Enactment Free)
Crimes Act 1961 and Judicature Act 1908 Crimilnal Proceedings (Search of Court Records) 1974/58 18/3/74 5c
Rules 1974
Section 124, Customs Act 1966 Customs Tariff (Inks) Amendment Order 1974 .. 1974/59 18/3/74 5c
Section 124, Customs Act 1966 Customs Tariff (Precious and Semi-precious Stones) 1974/60 18/3/74 5c
Amendment Order 1974
Section 124, Customs Act 1966 Customs Tariff (Screwdrivers) Amendment Order 1974  1974/61 18/3/74 Sc
Economic Stabilisation Act 1948 Econorgic Stabilisation Regulations 1973, Amendment 1974/62 18/3/74 5c
No.
Payment of Jurors Act 1919 Jurors Fees Regulations 1974 - .. 1974/63 18/3/74 5¢
Juries Act 1908 . o .. Jury Fees Order 1974 .. - oy .. 1974/64 18/3/74 5c
Section 3, New Zealand — Australia Free New Zealand — Australia Free Trade Agreement Order  1974/65 18/3/74 Sc
Trade Agreement Act 1965 (No. 2) 1974
Section 2, Criminal Justice Amendment Periodic Detention Order (No. 2) 1974 1974/66 18/3/74 5c
Act 1962
Section 3 (2), Rates Rebate Act 1973 Rates Rebate Order 1974 T 5 .. 1974/67 18/3/74 Sc
Criminal Justice Act 1954 i Work Centre (Whangarei) Notice 1974 . . 1974/68 19/3/74 5c

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops—State Advances Building, Rutland Street (P.O. Box 5344),
Auckland 1; Barton Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 1721),
Christchurch 1; T. and G. Insurance Building, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application, Copies

may be ordered by quoting serial number.

B

A. R. SHEARER, Government Printer.



